

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : 18 Cr. 333 (JGK)

v. :

AKSHAY AIYER, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT IN PART FOR FAILURE TO ALLEGE A CRIME**

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Martin Klotz
Michael S. Schachter
Jocelyn M. Sher
Samuel M. Kalar
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
T: (212) 728-8000

Attorneys for Defendant Akshay Aiyer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. The Foreign Exchange Market..... 2

II. The Rand Chat Room..... 4

III. The Indictment 5

IV. The Behaviors Challenged By The Indictment, As Amplified By The Government’s List Of Key Trading Incidents 5

V. The Government Challenges Certain Behaviors That Cannot Be Resolved On A Motion To Dismiss..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Relevant Legal Standards 8

A. Criminal Antitrust Prosecutions Are Confined To Per Se Violations Because Of The Intent Requirement For Criminal Liability 8

B. Whether Conduct Is To Be Analyzed As A Per Se Violation Or Under The Rule Of Reason Is An Issue Of Law For The Court..... 9

C. Per Se Violations Are Extremely Rare, And The Trend Has Been To Limit The Applicability Of The Per Se Rule..... 9

II. Legal Standards Applied To The Conduct At Issue 11

A. The Coordinated Trading In The Interdealer Market Challenged By The Indictment Is Not A Per Se Violation..... 11

1. The Coordinated Trading at Issue Is Not Traditional Bid Rigging or Price Fixing..... 12

2. Any Agreements Among the Alleged Coconspirators Regarding Coordinated Trading Were Related to the Procompetitive Functions of the Rand Chat Room and for this Reason, Too, Must Be Analyzed Under the Rule of Reason..... 17

3. Suggestions That the Rand Chat Room Participants Engaged in Deceptive or Manipulative Behavior Add Nothing to the Government’s Antitrust Claim..... 22

B.	Behaviors Arising Out Of Vertical Relationships Between The Parties Must Be Analyzed Under The Rule Of Reason.....	23
III.	To The Extent The Challenged Behaviors Are Not Per Se Violations, The Indictment Must Be Dismissed.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 713 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	9, 16, 22
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	16, 17, 27
<i>Blanksteen v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	9
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , (“BMI”) 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 363 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Falstaff Brewing Co. v. Stroh Brewery Co.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 822 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	23
<i>Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 10 Civ. 8 (DAB), 2011 WL 1044898 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2011)	10, 26
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	9, 14
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	14, 15
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	7, 10, 23, 24, 27
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	28
<i>nFinanSe, Inc. v. Interactive Commc’n Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-3728-AT, 2012 WL 13009231 (N.D. Ga. July 24, 2012).....	11, 20
<i>Palmer v. City of Euclid, Ohio</i> , 402 U.S. 544 (1971).....	29

Phillips Getschow Co. v. Green Bay Brown Cty. Prof'l Football Stadium Dist.,
270 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....13, 22

Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enters. Inc.,
776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) *passim*

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....10, 21

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010).....1, 28, 29

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014)9

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....7, 9, 10

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litigation,
703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012)25, 26

Telectronics Proprietary, Ltd. v. Medtronic, Inc.
687 F. Supp. 832 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....23

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....7, 8

TMT Management Group, LLC v. U.S. Bank National Ass'n,
Civ. No. 14-4692 (MJD/JSM), 2016 WL 730254 (D. Minn. Jan. 4, 2016).....23

United States v. Aleynikov,
676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012).....7

United States v. Coleman Am. Moving Services, Inc.,
Crim. No. 86-24-N (M.D. Ala. August 8, 1986)11

United States v. Guthrie,
No. 93-30066, 1994 WL 41106 (9th Cir. 1994)29

United States. v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....28

United States v. Nat'l Dairy Prods. Corp.,
372 U.S. 19 (1963).....29

United States. v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.,
109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....7

United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.,
629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980)9

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
310 U.S. 150 (1940).....25

United States v. Stavroulakis,
952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992).....6

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978).....8, 18, 27, 28, 29

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 1.....7

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law, Section 1909b (2018).....9

Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law Section 2001a (2018).....15

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ANTITRUST DIVISION:
ANTITRUST GUIDELINES FOR COLLABORATIONS AMONG COMPETITORS (Apr. 2000)..12, 19

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ANTITRUST DIVISION: ANTITRUST DIVISION MANUAL
(Apr. 2015).....8, 9, 27

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ANTITRUST RESOURCE MANUAL (November 2017).....15, 23
